Small variations in key assumptions have significant
impacts on cash flows and project returns.  A
bankable project will therefore need to either:

1.	 Fix variables through long-term contracts,
for example, fixing O&M costs for the
lifetime of the financing, or;

2.	 Show it can service debt on a financial
model set to conservative assumptions for
variables that cannot be contractually fixed,
for example, the price of diesel, consumption
forecasts, etc.

In addition, infrastructure investors - especially
lenders - may choose a slightly lower return to
reduce risk. For example, lenders may require
the project to pay extra for more comprehensive
insurance, or pay more for batteries that have a
longer and more protective warranty. One of the
challenges for mini-grids, is that mini-grids projects
are often structured from the perspective of
developers or governments/donors. This can lead to
projects which are not bankable for infrastructure
investors as the table below outlines.

Consumption Forecast

Conservative Optimistic

Average Tariff

Operations & Maintenance

Diesel price per litre

Battery lifetime

Project IRR sensitivity to +/-25% change in assumptions

-4.7% +3.6%

-4.6% +3.2%

-2.3% +2.3%

-0.8%

-0.8%

+0.8%

+0.1%

iii. CBEA is sharing the core components of our
   project finance approach for mini-grids

Exhibit 13: Sensitivity analysis shows that returns are highly sensitive to certain assumptions

Open Sourcing Infrastructure
Finance for Mini-Grids

29
 A technician testing one of Standard Microgrid’s mini-grids in Zambia

30

iii. CBEA is sharing the core components of our
   project finance approach for mini-grids

Exhibit 14: Developers, investors, governments, and donors can take different approaches to key business model drivers

Assumption Developer
approach